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from Shanghai New Star Im/Ex Co., Ltd.
(Shanghai) to conduct a new shipper
review of the antidumping duty order
on petroleum wax candles from the
People’s Republic of China (PRC). In
accordance with section 751(a)(2)(B) of
the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended, and
19 CFR 351.214(d), we are initiating this
new shipper review.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 28, 2001.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Abdelali Elouaradia or Matthew Renkey,
AD/CVD Enforcement, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230;
telephone: (202) 482–1374 or (202) 482–
2312, respectively.

The Applicable Statute and Regulations
Unless otherwise indicated, all

citations to the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (‘‘the Act’’), are references to
the provisions effective January 1, 1995,
the effective date of the amendments
made to the Act by the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act. In addition, unless
otherwise indicated, all references to the
Department’s regulations are to 19 CFR
Part 351 (2000).

Background
On February 28, 2001, the Department

received a timely request from
Shanghai, pursuant to section
751(a)(2)(B) of the Act and in
accordance with 19 CFR 351.214(c), for
a new shipper review of the
antidumping duty order on petroleum
wax candles from the PRC. This order
has a February semiannual anniversary
month. On March 14 and 16, 2001,
Shanghai clarified in additional
submissions that it had only one
shipment during the period of review
(POR) and that there have been no
additional shipments of the subject
merchandise to the United States,
pursuant to 19 CFR 351.214(b)(2)(iv)(B).

Initiation of Review
Pursuant to 19 CFR 351.214(b)(2)(i)

and 19 CFR 351.214(b)(2)(iii)(A), in its
February 28, 2001 request for review,
Shanghai certified that it did not export
the subject merchandise to the United
States during the period of investigation
(POI) and that it is not affiliated with
any company which exported subject
merchandise to the United States during
the POI. Pursuant to 19 CFR
351.214(b)(2)(iii)(B), Shanghai further
certified that its export activities are not
controlled by the central government of
the PRC. Also, in accordance with 19
CFR 351.214(b)(2)(iv), Shanghai
submitted documentation showing the
date on which subject merchandise

entered the United States, the volume of
that shipment, and the date of the first
sale to an unaffiliated customer in the
United States.

Therefore, in accordance with section
751(a)(2)(B) of the Act and 19 CFR
351.214(d), we are initiating a new
shipper review of the antidumping duty
order on petroleum wax candles from
the PRC. In accordance with 19 CFR
351.214(h)(i), we intend to issue the
preliminary results of this review not
later than 180 days from the date of
publication of this notice. All provisions
of 19 CFR 351.214 will apply to
Shanghai throughout the duration of
this new shipper review.

In accordance with 19 CFR
351.214(g)(1)(i)(A), the POR for a new
shipper review initiated in the month
immediately following the semiannual
anniversary month is the six-month
period immediately preceding the
semiannual anniversary month.
Therefore, the POR for this new shipper
is:

Antidumping duty
proceeding

Period to be
reviewed

Petroleum Wax Candles
from the PRC, A–570–
504:

Shanghai New Star
Im/Ex Co., Ltd. ..... 8/01/00–1/31/01

Concurrent with the publication of
this initiation notice, and in accordance
with 19 CFR 351.214(e), effective on the
date of publication of this notice we will
instruct the U.S. Customs Service to
suspend liquidation of any unliquidated
entries of the subject merchandise from
the relevant exporter or producer, and
allow, at the option of the importer, the
posting until the completion of this
review, of a bond or security in lieu of
a cash deposit for each entry of the
subject merchandise exported by the
company listed above.

Interested parties may submit
applications for disclosure of business
proprietary information under
administrative protective order in
accordance with 19 CFR 351.305 and
351.306.

This initiation and notice are in
accordance with section 751(a) of the
Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(a)) and 19 CFR
351.214.

Dated: March 21, 2001.

Joseph A. Spetrini,
Deputy Assistant Secretary, AD/CVD
Enforcement Group III.
[FR Doc. 01–7651 Filed 3–27–01; 8:45 am]
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SUMMARY: On January 31, 2001, the
Department of Commerce published in
the Federal Register a notice
announcing the initiation of an
administrative review of the
antidumping duty order on porcelain-
on-steel (‘‘POS’’) cooking ware from the
People’s Republic of China for one
producer of POS cooking ware from the
People’s Republic of China, Clover
Enamelware Enterprises Ltd. (‘‘Clover’’),
and its affiliated reseller, Lucky
Enamelware Factory, Ltd. (‘‘Lucky’’)
covering the period December 1, 1999
through November 30, 2000. The
Department of Commerce received a
request for withdrawal of this review
from Clover, Lucky and CGS, a U.S.
importer of POS cooking ware, who
collectively requested the review. In
accordance with 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1),
the Department of Commerce is now
rescinding this review because the
producer, its affiliated reseller, and a
U.S. importer of scope merchandise
have timely withdrawn their request for
review and no other interested parties
have requested a review.
EFFECTIVE DATE: March 28, 2001.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
James Terpstra or Geoffrey Craig, Office
of AD/CVD Enforcement VI, Group II,
Import Administration, U.S. Department
of Commerce, Room 4012, 14th Street
and Constitution Avenue, NW.,
Washington, DC 20230; telephone (202)
482–3965, or (202) 482–4161,
respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Applicable Statute and Regulations

Unless otherwise indicated, all
citations to the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended, (‘‘the Act’’) are to the
provisions effective January 1, 1995, the
effective date of the amendments made
to the Act by the Uruguay Round
Agreements Act (‘‘URAA’’). In addition,
unless otherwise indicated, all citations
to the Department of Commerce’s (‘‘the
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Department’s’’) regulations are to 19
CFR Part 351 (2000).

Background

On December 20, 2000, we published
in the Federal Register the ‘‘Notice of
opportunity to request an administrative
review’’ of this order for the period
December 1, 1999 through November
30, 2000 (65 FR 79802). On December 8,
2000, Clover, Lucky, and CGS, an
importer of POS cooking ware
manufactured by Clover and sold by
Lucky, requested that the Department
conduct an administrative review of the
antidumping duty order on POS cooking
ware from the People’s Republic of
China produced by Clover and sold by
Lucky.

On January 31, 2001, the Department
initiated an administrative review (66
FR 8378). On February 5, 2001, the
Department sent a questionnaire to the
counsel representing Clover and Lucky.
On March 1, 2001, we received a letter
on behalf of Clover and Lucky
withdrawing their request for a review.
On March 7, 2001, we received a letter
from CGS also withdrawing its request
for a review.

Section 19 CFR 351.213(d)(1) of the
Department’s regulations provides that
the Secretary may permit a party that
requests a review to withdraw the
request within 90 days after the date of
publication of the notice of initiation of
the requested review. The Department
of Commerce is now rescinding this
review because the requesting parties
have withdrawn their request for review
within the 90 day time limit and no
other interested parties have requested a
review. This notice also serves as a
reminder to parties subject to
administrative protective order (‘‘APO’’)
of their responsibility concerning the
disposition of proprietary information
disclosed under APO in accordance
with 19 CFR 351.305(a)(3). Timely
written notification of the return or
destruction of APO materials or
conversion to judicial protective order is
hereby requested. Failure to comply
with the regulations and the terms of an
APO is a sanctionable violation.

We are issuing and publishing this
notice in accordance with sections
751(a)(1) and 777(i)(1) of the Act.

Dated: March 20, 2001.

Holly A. Kuga,
Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.
[FR Doc. 01–7654 Filed 3–27–01; 8:45 am]
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ACTION: Notice of initiation of new
shipper review.

SUMMARY: The Department of Commerce
has received a request for a new shipper
review of the antidumping duty order
on certain forged stainless steel flanges
(flanges) from India issued on February
9, 1994 (59 FR 5994). In accordance
with our regulations, we are initiating a
new shipper review covering Metal
Forgings Private Limited/Metal Rings
and Bearing Races Limited (Metal
Forgings).

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 28, 2001.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Thomas Killiam or Michael Heaney,
AD/CVD Enforcement Group III, Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20230,
telephone: (202) 482–5222 or (202) 482–
4475, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Applicable Statute and Regulations

Unless otherwise indicated, all
citations to the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (the Tariff Act), are references
to the provisions effective January 1,
1995, the effective date of the
amendments made to the Tariff Act by
the Uruguay Round Agreements Act. In
addition, unless otherwise indicated, all
references to the Department’s
regulations are to 19 CFR part 351
(2000).

Background

The Department received a timely
request, in accordance with section
751(a)(2)(B) of the Tariff Act and 19 CFR
351.214(b) of the Department’s
regulations, for a new shipper review of
the antidumping duty order on flanges
from India, which has a February
anniversary date. (See Antidumping
Duty Order and Amendment to Final
Determination of Sales at Less Than Fair
Value, 59 FR 5994 (February 9, 1994).
See also letter to the Secretary of
Commerce from law firm of Ablondi,
Foster et al, February 28, 2001,
requesting a new shipper review.

Initiation of Review

Pursuant to the Department’s
regulations at 19 CFR 351.214(b), Metal
Forgings certified in its February 28,
2001 submission that it did not export
subject merchandise to the United
States during the period of the
investigation (POI) (July 1, 1992 through
December 31, 1992), and that it was not
affiliated with any exporter or producer
of the subject merchandise to the United
States during the POI. Metal Forgings
submitted documentation establishing
the date on which it first shipped the
subject merchandise for export to the
United States, the volume shipped, and
the date of the first sale to an
unaffiliated customer in the United
States.

In accordance with section
751(a)(2)(B) of the Tariff Act and section
351.214(d) of the Department’s
regulations, we are initiating a new
shipper review of the antidumping duty
order on flanges from India. This review
covers the period February 1, 2000
through January 31, 2001. We intend to
issue the final results of the review no
later than 180 days from the date of
publication of this notice.

We will instruct the Customs Service
to suspend liquidation of any
unliquidated entries of the subject
merchandise from Metal Forgings, and
allow, at the option of the importer, the
posting, until completion of the review,
of a bond or security in lieu of a cash
deposit for each entry of the
merchandise exported by Metal
Forgings, in accordance with 19 CFR
351.214(e).

Interested parties may submit
applications for disclosure under
administrative protective order in
accordance with 19 CFR 351.305(b).

This initiation and this notice are in
accordance with section 751(a) of the
Tariff Act (19 U.S.C. 1675(a)) and
section 351.214 of the Department’s
regulations.

Dated: March 21, 2001.
Joseph A. Spetrini,
Deputy Assistant Secretary, AD/CVD
Enforcement Group III.
[FR Doc. 01–7652 Filed 3–27–01; 8:45 am]
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VerDate 11<MAY>2000 10:17 Mar 27, 2001 Jkt 194001 PO 00000 Frm 00004 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\28MRN1.SGM pfrm02 PsN: 28MRN1


		Superintendent of Documents
	2010-07-17T09:05:58-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




